DT1622 Ix
Loop powered AC Current Transmitters
Operating Instructions
DT1622 Ix
2 20160629-V0
Contents
1. About this document..............................................................4
1.1. Function...............................................................................................4

certification
warranty
 3.2. Type designation
 3.3. Principle of operation
Area of application The DT1622 Ix Loop powered AC Current Transmitters, - depend the
input (see the Chapter 3.2. Type designation) - provide an output
signal proportionally with the TRMS value of the input AC (50 Hz)
current (CAT III).
The instruments are two wired loop powered transmitter, the energy
taking from a 4-20 mA loop.
The measuring ranges can you see on chapter 8.1. Technical
specification. Different measuring ranges are available.
The input and the output are galvanic isolated from each other.
Operating principle
The device connects with isolated current input to measured network.
The isolated current input is a high bandwidth transformer.
The signal of current transformers goes trough the signal condition
and protection circuit to high speed AD converter. The AD converter
resolution is 16 bits.
The digitalized signal is processing by 16 bits RISC microcontroller.
The microcontroller creates the True RMS value of measured signal.
The microcontroller - Proportional of True RMS value - generating a
pulsewidth modulated signal to analogue outputs circuit. The
analogue outputs circuit makes 4-20 mA current it the current loop.
The devices is produced the energy supply and the reference voltage
from 4-20 mA loop current.
Power supply The power supply range is: 12-30 VDC max 25 mA.
DT1622 Ix
20160629-V0 7
 3.4. Indicators
 The following figure shows the frontpanel:
1. The green indicator light signal ”on” to be interpreted as follows:
Normal state:
The green LED light.
Erros state:
The green LED blinking. The numbers of flashes indicate the errors.
1 flash: serious error. The fault can only be rectified by Datcon.
4 flashes: The measured signal is outside of the measuring range.
 3.5. Adjustment
 The DT1622 Ix doesn’t need any adjustment. After connected to the
power supply it is ready to work.
 3.6. Store and transport
This instrument should be stored and transport in places whose
climatic conditions are in accordance with chapter
8.1. Technical specification as described under the title:
Environmental condition.
The packaging of DT1622 Ix consist of environment-friendly,
recyclable cardboard is used to protect the instrument against the
impacts of normal stresses occurring during transportation. The
corrugated cardboard box is made from environment-friendly,
recyclable paper. The inner protective material is nylon, which should
be disposed of via specialized recycling companies.
DT1622 Ix
8 20160629-V0
4. Mounting
 4.1. General instructions
The instrument should be installed in a cabinet with sufficient IP
protection, where the operating conditions are in accordance with
chapter 8.1. Technical specification, as described under the title:
Operating conditions.
Mounting position The DT1622 Ix is built in a plastic housing, for mounting on TS-35 rail.
The instrument should be mounted in vertical position (horizontal rail
position).
 4.2. Main dimensions of the instrument
DT1622 Ix
20160629-V0 9